O\
molex
\

AM63181T
W.E. PHONE PLUG TERMINATOR

The AM-63181T series terminator die was designed for
higher productlon needs where chain loaded plugs are used.
These dies are used in the TM-40 terminating machine. (11-05-
0018) with an adaptor kit. (11-21-9964) The adaptor kit
con51sts of a modified die guard and terminal gulde. Only one
kit is required per TM-40 press. The terminator dies are
available for 87031 4 & 6 pos. plugs and 90075 8 pos. plugs.

TERMINATOR SET-UP AND ADJUSTMENT:

To set up the press, do the following: (Refer to TM-40
press manual.)

1.

10.

11.

Remove power from the press. Then remove the d1e guard
and terminal gulde from the press. (If there is a
terminator die in the press, remove it.)

Then install the modified terminal guide to the press.

Install the striker assembly to the underside of the
ram. (see 69017-0010 item #6)

Install the connector guide punch (where appropriate)

Load the termination and strain relief punches into
the ram with the termination punch to the rear. Make
sure that the release pin is engaged.

Lift the feed finger and load the terminator base
ass"y. on to the bolster plate and lock in place.

Loosen the plug support mounting screws and manually
lower the ram on the press to align the supports with
the punches. Then tighten the screws.

Load a plug chain thru the terminator and adjust the
feed finger to align with the feed slots in the chain.
Then by means of hand cycling, adjust the feed to
insure that the plug is centered on the plug supports.

Manually operate the ram and adjust the depth of
termination so the terminals in the plug just touch
the bottom of the pocket. This is done with the
conductor punch adjustment on the press.

,Adjust the latchlng punch so. the prlmary strain relief

is fully latched into the housing. This is done with
the insulation punch adjustment on the press.

Install the modified die guard supplied with the
adaptor kit and turn on the power.



12. Load a chain of plugs into the die.

13. Load a prepared cable into the plug located below the
punches and push all the way forward. (see cable
preparation instructions) Depress the foot switch on
the press and remove the completed plug at the right
end of the die guard. Inspect for proper termination
depth and strain relief latching. (see fig.1)

14. Re adjust if necessary.

PRIMARY'
STRAIN RELIEF

I SN2
O LD CA > *

87031 PLUG 90075 PLUG

FIG.1
CABLE PREPARATION:

To assemble a plug to a cable you must first strip the
outer jacket of the cable to a length of 7.05mm max - 6.35mm
min /.277" max - .25" min. Wires should be equal in length
within 0.4mm /.016" without damage to the individual wire
insulation. o



APP 63181 Tl -
PRODUCT NO. 90075 - 8/8 KEYED SHORT BODY
SRL.NO,
5
1
k?
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 6€9017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 6901T-0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017 -0018 - SHEAR DIE
4 n-32-47124 TERMINATION PUNCH A
5 l-32-4722 S.R.PUNCH 8
6 69017-0036 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0035 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 69901-1416 SOC HD CAP SCRS M4 X 16 LONG
9 -32-4723 CONNECTQR GUIDE PUNCH C
10 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4 - 9)



APPLICATOR NO. 63181 T2
PRODUCT NO.

SRL.NO.,

6 -
k :
CO
. / .

I1-20-

- (260
90075 - 8/6 KEYED SHORT BODY

®

DESCRIPTION

ITEM | PART NUMBER
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)

2 . 69017-0017 SHEAR PUNCH

3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE

4 11-32- 4724 . TERMINATION PUNCH D
5 H-32-4722 S.R.PUNCH I5)
6 69017-0036 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)

7 69017-0035 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)

8 69901-1416 SOC HD CAP SCREWS M4 X 16 LONG

9 11-32-4725. CONNECTOR GUIDE PUNCH E
10 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4 - 9)




®

APPLICATOR NO. 63181 T3 11-20-12
PRODUCT NO. 90075 8/8 NON- KEYED SHORT BODY
SRL.NO.

7
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)

2 69017- 0017 SHEAR PUNCH

3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE

4 n-32-4724 TERMINATION PUNCH A
5 “l-32-4728 S.R.PUNCH F
& 69017-0036 PLUG SUPPORT ' (REAR)

7 69017-0035 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)

8 69901-1416 SOC HD CAP SCRS M4 X 16 LONG

9 1-32-49727 CONNECTOR GUIDE PUNCH _ G
10 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4 - 9)




APPLICATOR NO. 63181 T4 1{-20-12

rholeX
\_

] 62
PRODUCT NO. 90075 - 8/6 NON-KEYED SHORT BODY
SRL/NO.

_ 4

5

y
%

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 69017-0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE
4 1-32-472y TERMINATION PUNCH D
5 11-32-472¢ S.R.PUNCH -
6 69017-0036 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0035 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 69901-1416 80C HD CAP SCRS M4 X 16 LONG
9 ll-32-472a | CONNECTOR GUIDE PUNCH H
10 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4 - 9)




APPLICATOR No. 63I8ITS 11-20- 263

PRODUCT No. 87031 - 6/6 VERSION.

8RL NO.

fholex
\_

4
S
7

2 -~

/ .

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 " 69017-0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE
4 11-32-47249 TERMINATION PUNCH
5 v LATCHING PUNCH ASSY
5A H-~32-4730 LATCHING PUNCH
5B 69017-0152 SECONDARY LATCHING INSERT
6 69017-0057 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 6€9017-0056 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4-7)




APPLICATOR No. 63181 T&

PRODUCT No. 87031 -6/3 & 6/4 VERSIONS.

SRL NO.

11-20-1264

>
' 6
\, 2
X |
. Cal //
. ~ .. 2
"ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 69017-0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017-001® SHEAR DIE
4 1-32-4731 TERMINATION PUNCH
5 v LATCHING PUNCH ASSY
5A 11-32-4730 LATCHING PUNCH
5B 69017-0152 SECONDARY LATCHING INSERT
6 69017-0057 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0056 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4-7)

O\
molex
N4




APPLICATOR No. 63181 T1

' 11-20-1265

PRODUCT No. 87031 - 6/2 VERSION. m\O_le

SRL NO.

4
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
> 69017-0017 " SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE
4 11-32-4732 TERMINATION PUNCH L
5 ¥ LATCHING PUNCH ASSY
5A H-32-4730 LATCHING PUNCH - VA
5B 69017-0152 SECONDARY LATCHING INSERT
6 69017-0057 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0056 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4-7)




APPLICATOR No. 63i81 T3

PRODUCT No. 87031 - 4/4 VERSION.

SRL NO,

11-20-1266

4
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 690117-0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017-0018 SHEAR DIE
4 11-32-473} TERMINATION PUNCH
5 ¥ LATCHING PUNCH ASSY
5A 11-32-4733 LATCHING PUNCH
5B 69017-0152 SECONDARY LATCHING INSERT
6 69017-0081 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0080 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4-7)

frolex
—/

X



APPLICATOR No. 63I18IT9 |[-20-1267

PRODUCT No. 87031 - 4/2 VERSION.

SRL, NO.

N\
molex
—

4
, 6
o é
=

. ”
ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 69017-0010 BASE MODULE (INC. ITEMS 2 & 3)
2 69017 -0017 SHEAR PUNCH
3 69017 -0018 SHEAR DIE
4 11-32-4732 TERMINATION PUNCH L
5 ) LATCHING PUNCH ASSY
5a 11-32-4733 LATCHING PUNCH ‘ | /V]
5B 69017-0152 SECONDARY LATCHING INSERT
6 69017-0081 PLUG SUPPORT (REAR)
7 69017-0080 PLUG SUPPORT (FRONT)
8 TOOL KIT (ITEMS 4-7)




)

3
=]
0

C]

(

DRANWRG No. %‘j oY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
@3cl7-cold | 8] | BASE BlLocx
G9oi7-0c0IS| g | | STRIP SUFPoeT RLATE
G2o17-0017|1A ] | SHeEAR PunNncH
o2017-008|B| | | shere e
G2017- 00lQ|B | | FEED FRiNnGER
@20l7-co20|3 | | | STRiKER SuPPoeT
G9017-0022|A | | RETAINING PLATE.
ceol7-007316 | | GSUIDE. PLATE
O |62017-00741B| | | Guoe PLATE
o |e2oi7-0082|A | | PawL BlLock
Il [e20oi17-00831A | | Ay L
12
13
I
S |62018-9529 SPRING - CoMpPRESSIoN LEE LCodSp 7
& |2018-2904 SPeWG - Toesion LEE LnolRAa-4
17
[s]
S
20 |eo90l- 13705 2 |Sceew cAPHS M3x %S
21 |eo20l1- 1330 ? |Screw cAP LD M3 x3o
2?2 |169201-13 10 | |Screw AP HO M3 x O
23 |69902-152 | |Screwm BuTTo~n Ho Mo x 25
24 169902- 1516 | [Sceen Burron Ho MSx IS
25 |62202-1310 2 |Sceeu BuTroN HD M2 x< O
2 69902 - 1300 | |Sceew Burtod Ho MIxC
27 |62903- 1408 |_|Sceew <32 Ho MAXS
28 |62204-2570 ] Sceew SeT Doc BT MSx 20
29 |62904 -3304 | |Sceew Ser cuP PT Max 4
30
31 |&2809-1203 | CowelL. J&2%x3
32 |o2809-111D | | PowelL. 42.5%lo
133
34
COMAILED | Tme, PaeTs LisT DRAWING NomBER.
TR BASE. APPLceNTOR | G9017-00l0 PL
R [ - A




@._r

[}

oL | 6 ] g | )i ] s | v 1 £ | 2 | L iteram
3doyn3 oloo - | 1ogca a_ NOISSINH3d N3LLIM LNOHLIM G3SN 38 L1ON GINOHS
ONMOOL EV| 140 |1ms L onoNmvea]  ONY “ONI XZTOW OL AHVI3IHAOUd SI LYHL NOILYWHOSNI SNIVINOD DNIMVEA SIHL
Av3dl . ‘
NOLLYONdsY woho]  Opisssanteumy |
) (s®ng wo>3I3EL) . V3Ll iysy 18N0Q NI AIETVOS LON O (€
Xajowl anwv_omxur = 8N :HSINIJ 30V3HNS ‘N3O (2
0,
ez/—.\ DOLVINALY ISV o M SiId IS ww N SNOISNaWIQ TV (1
- 0L 01 . -
FUn .zﬁl_m + onv F a3 I _m#um w @ :S3LON |
NOISIA3Y g
e[ 2,80 ND3
OFON\\NO\OQ =L -
g <3¢ NO AsM E]
U F NMVRTER
] J
— |\ —— -
\ a
49
&) C\ @ T
| \ \ o
) H ﬁ p; 7 HOIH g
NO HoL3

go -Lioger

(@)
©

ol | ]






